independent of the group and the parent company in conducting the audit.

• The audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the audit committee.

USE OF OUR REPORT
This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006.
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an
auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other
than the company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Christabel Cowling
Senior statutory auditor
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor

London
5 June 2024

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

N Brown Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 nbrown.co.uk 85

Group accounts

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
52 weeks ended 2 March 2024 53 weeks ended 4 March 2023

Note

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

(note 6)
£m

Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

(note 6)
£m

Total
£m

Revenue 400.6 – 400.6 455.7 – 455.7
Credit account interest 200.3 – 200.3 221.8 – 221.8
Group revenue 3 600.9 – 600.9 677.5 – 677.5

Cost of sales (208.2) (0.8) (209.0) (242.4) – (242.4)
Impairment losses on customer receivables 16 (106.2) – (106.2) (122.3) – (122.3)
Gross profit 286.5 (0.8) 285.7 312.8 – 312.8
Impairment of non-financial assets – (3.3) (3.3) – (53.0) (53.0)

Operating profit / (loss) 5 26.9 (7.5) 19.4 21.6 (87.5) (65.9)
Finance income¹ 8 2.6 – 2.6 1.5 – 1.5
Finance costs¹ 8 (16.2) – (16.2) (15.6) – (15.6)
Profit / (loss) before taxation and fair value
adjustments to financial instruments 13.3 (7.5) 5.8 7.5 (87.5) (80.0)
Fair value adjustments to financial instruments 18 (0.5) – (0.5) 8.9 – 8.9
Profit / (loss) before taxation 12.8 (7.5) 5.3 16.4 (87.5) (71.1)
Taxation 9 (5.6) 1.1 (4.5) (0.9) 20.6 19.7
Profit / (loss) for the period 7.2 (6.4) 0.8 15.5 (66.9) (51.4)

Earnings / (loss) per share from
continuing operations
Basic 11 0.17 (11.19)
Diluted 11 0.17 N/A

1 FY23 has been re-presented to separately disclose finance income and finance costs.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Note

52 weeks
ended

2 March 2024
£m

53 weeks
ended

4 March 2023
£m

Profit / (loss) for the period 0.8 (51.4)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension scheme 29 (4.6) (19.4)
Tax relating to items not reclassified 9 1.6 6.7

Net other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (3.0) (12.7)